No. 24-685

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN MCBRINE AND DAVID L. PETRIE,

Petitioners,

v. United States,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

J. EDWARD BELL, III BELL LEGAL GROUP, LLC 219 Ridge St. Georgetown, SC 29440 (843) 546-2408

ZINA BASH ASHLEY KELLER KELLER POSTMAN LLC 111 Congress Ave., Ste. 500 Austin, TX 78701 (956) 345-9462 JOHN F. BASH Counsel of Record CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL NICHOLAS J. CALUDA ALEX VAN DYKE OWEN B. SMITHERMAN QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 1300 I St. NW, Ste. 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 538-8000 johnbash@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

April 15, 2025

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

W. MICHAEL DOWLING THE DOWLING FIRM PLLC P.O. Box 27843 Raleigh, NC 27611 (919) 529-3351

JAMES A. ROBERTS, III LEWIS & ROBERTS, PLLC 3700 Glenwood Ave. Ste. 410 P.O. Box 17529 Raleigh, NC 27619 (919) 981-0191 ELIZABETH CABRASER LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 275 Battery St., Ste. 2900 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 956-1000

ROBIN L. GREENWALD WEITZ & LUXENBERG, P.C. 700 Broadway New York, NY 10003 (212) 558-5802

MONA LISA WALLACE WALLACE & GRAHAM, P.A. 525 North Main St. Salisbury, NC 28144 (704) 633-5244

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THE NEED FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THE JURY- TRIAL QUESTION
A. Review Is Necessary To Clarify Lehman2
B. The Government Offers No Persuasive Defense Of The District Court's Construction Of The CLJA4
C. The Court Should Address The Jury-Trial Question Now8
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO EXPLAIN AWAY THE CONFLICT OVER THE MANDAMUS QUESTION10
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

<u>Cases</u>

Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover, 359 U.S. 500 (1959)10, 11
Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)
Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood, 369 U.S. 469 (1962)10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Waukesha v. Warren</i> , 796 F.2d 999 (7th Cir. 1986)12
Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 592 U.S. 351 (2021)2
Galloway v. United States, 319 U.S. 372 (1943)
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)4
Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin, 599 U.S. 382 (2023)
Lehman v. Nakshian, 453 U.S. 156 (1981)1, 2, 3, 4, 8
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)2
Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc., 494 U.S. 545 (1990)11

ii

Pence v. United States, 316 U.S. 332 (1942)	5
In re Peterson, 253 U.S. 300 (1920)11	1
Ex parte Simons, 247 U.S. 231 (1918)10	0
In re Skinner & Eddy Corp., 265 U.S. 86 (1924)11	1
In re Vorpahl, 695 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1982)12	2
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas, 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	3

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend.	VII	.3,4,	11,	12
--------------------	-----	-------	-----	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
Camp Lejeune Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 117-	
168, § 804, 136 Stat. 1759, 1802-04 (Aug.	
10, 2022) (codified 28 U.S.C. ch. 171	~
prec. note)1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8	3
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§§ 1346(b), 2402, 26711, 4, '	7

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice* and Procedure § 3935.1 (3d ed. 2012)......9
